S. F. No, §9,

Relmburge-
ment of
secrelary of
state and
insurance
commis-
sioner.

162 GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

CHAPTER 4.

An act to reimburse Elincr H. Deartl and Peler E.
Hanson, for moncys paid by them to the stale treasurer
on account of the Universal Casually Company of Mil-
waitkee, and to appropriate moucy therefor.

W hereas, FElmer . Dearth, as insurance commissioner
of the State of Minnesota, received on January 18th, A.
D. 1902, from the Universal Casualty Company, a for-
eign insurance corporation of the State of \Visconsin,
a check for fifty-two dollars ($52)} for filing charges,
statement and license fee, as required by law. and paid
the amount thereof into the state treasury. which check
was thereafter protested and has not been paid, and the
saidd Elmer H. Dearth was compelled to pay, and did
pay in protest fees, the sum of one dollar and fifty-four
cents {$1.54), which sum he 1s unable to collect; and

Whereas, Peter E. Hanson, as secretary of state of the
State of Minnesota, accepted the check of said Universal
Casualty Company for the amount of fifty dollars ($50).
for fees under chapter 6g of the Laws of 1899, and
turned the same info the state treasury with his endorse-
ment thereon, which said check wag thereafter protested
and has not heen paid: and

Whereas, The said Peter E. Hanson thereafter was
compelled to and did pay into the state treasury the said
sum of fifty dollars {($30). and was compelled to ex-
pend and did expend in addition thereto, the sum of one
dollar and eighty-three cents ($1.83) protest fees, which
sums he is unable to collect ; now. therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

Secrion 1. That the said Elmer . Dearth be re-
imbursed from the state treasury lo the extent of fifty-
three dollars and Aftv-four cents ($53.54) : and that said
Peter E. Hanson be reimbursed from the state treasury
to the extent of fiftv-one dollars and eighty-three cents
($51.83); and the state auditor is hereby authorized to
draw his warrants for the said amounts: and there is
hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treas-
ury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred
five doliars and thirty-seven cents ($103.37). for the
purposes aforesaicl.



95.] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1902. 163

Sec. 2. This act shall take cffect and be in force from
and after its passage.
Approved March 11, 1902.

CHAPTER os.

Aw act to pay J. T. Brooks, Charles . 1eld, Steve
Butler, Joseph L. Meyer, P. 1. Gruber, D. T. Quealy and
O. Heldeu, for thelr expenses and scrvices wpon a com-
mittee acting tn conjunction with the public examiner's
office tn foermulating a plan to be reported to the legis-
lature for stmpiifying tie system of accountine of cointy
funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota

Section 1. That the sum of seven hundred five and
8-100 (705.08) dollars be and 1s hereby appropriated out
of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appro-
priated, to he paid as follows:

J. T. Brooks......coooavio il $119.88
Charles E. Weld........o.o 98.10
Steve Butler... ..o on.. 117.50
Joseph L. Meyer................ 101.30
P. J. Gruber.............iu s 59.50
D. T. Quealy......c.c.oovvin... 118.80
O. Halden. .. ... oo oot $0.00

for their services and expenses incurred upon a commit-
tee acting in conjunction with the public examiner's
office in formulating a plan to be reported to the legis-
lature for simplifyving the system of accounting of coun-
ty funds. That warrants, payable to each of said per-
sons, respectively, or his order, for the respective suns
above set forth. be drawn by the proper officer of the
State of Minnesota, and delivered to each of said persons,
or his order, for said payment.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1902.

H. F. No. 7%

Payment
of services
of certain
county
auditors.



